
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCOISE ANATE GOMIS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
CAROLINE CINCOTTA
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0770

KELL ENOW
ENOW & ASSOCIATES
2470 Windy Hill Road
Marietta, Georgia 30067
(770) 956-8515

LEE GELERT
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1613

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	3
A. The Briefing And Length Of The Opinion Below Do Not Make This Case An Unsuitable Vehicle.	3
B. Petitioner Would Likely Prevail On Her Asylum Claim.....	5
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S RULING WAS INCORRECT.....	9
A. Section 1252(a)(2)(D) Covers The Application Of Law To Fact.	9
B. Petitioner's Claim Involves The Application Of Law To Fact	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
APPENDIX	1a
Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit denying rehearing en banc	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arboleda v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 434 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Borovikova v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 435 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....	9
<i>Chacon-Botero v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 427 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Chen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Eman v. Holder</i> , No. 08-1317 (2009)	2
<i>Fakhry v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Ferry v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Ignatova v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re A-K-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 275 (BIA 2007)	7
<i>In re D-I-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 448 (BIA 2008)	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	9, 12

<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , No. 09-229, <i>pet. for certiorari filed</i> , Aug. 20, 2009	3
<i>Kourouma v. Mukasey</i> , No. 07-7726	2
<i>Liu v. INS</i> , 508 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (per curiam), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 504 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Sukwanputra v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 627 (3d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Usman v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 262 (1st Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Viracacha v. Mukasey</i> , No. 07-1363 (2008)	2

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....*passim*

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 1208.13(b)(2)(i)(B)6

8 C.F.R. 1208.13(b)(3).....7
